

No. 16-2613

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK GUBALA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIME WARNER CABLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 15-cv-1078
The Honorable Pamela Pepper

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RYAN PERRY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Ryan D. Andrews*
randrews@edelson.com
Roger Perlstadt
rperlstadt@edelson.com
J. Aaron Lawson
alawson@edelson.com

**-counsel of record*

EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: 312.589.6370 / Fax: 312.589.6378

Counsel for Amicus

Appellate Court No: 16-2613

Short Caption: Gubala v. Time Warner Cable Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court's reasoning is flawed	3
II. Nevertheless, Gubala's allegations are insufficient	6
A. Gubala alleges a procedural violation	6
B. There is a gap between the Cable Act's prohibition on retention and the privacy interests protected by § 551	9
C. Gubala does not allege that his privacy interests were invaded	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 4069, 2016 WL 4439935 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016).....9, 10	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	6
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 11, 12
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	10
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	14
<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-24326, 2016 WL 4017196 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016)	9
<i>In re Nickeldeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 14
<i>Matera v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-4062, 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016).....9	
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 15

<i>Padilla v. Dish Network LLC,</i> No. 12 C 7350, 2013 WL 3791140 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2013)	13
<i>Ryan v. CFTC,</i> 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,</i> 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode,</i> 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Scofield v. Telecable of Overland Park, Inc.,</i> 973 F.2d 874 (10th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,</i> 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,</i> 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,</i> No. 13-cv-825, 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 6
<i>White v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> No. 12-cv-581, 2016 WL 4099043 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2016)	13
<i>Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.,</i> No. 14-cv-13112, 2016 WL 4607868 (D. Mass. Sept. 2, 2016)	11

Other authorities

Brief for Pet'r, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339, 2015 WL 4148655 (U.S.)	5
---	---

H.R. Rep. 98-934, reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655.....	7, 8, 9
47 U.S.C. § 551.....	<i>passim</i>
